GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
DEPARTMENT OF EX-SERVICEMEN WELFARE
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3263
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05" August, 2022

WELFARE OF EX-SERVICEMEN
3263. SHRI RAMCHARAN BOHRA:
SHRI SUNIL KUMAR MONDAL.:
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:
(a) the total current number of Ex-servicemen in the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) the details of schemes being implemented for the welfare, resettlement and rehabilitation
of the Ex-servicemen in the country;

(c) whether the Government proposes to provide additional benefits to the Ex-servicemen and
if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government proposes to introduce any new scheme/programme for welfare
of the Ex-servicemen; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (SHRI AJAY BHATT)
IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

(a): The number of Ex-Servicemen (ESM) in the country is placed at Annexure-A.

(b): Kendriya Sainik Board implements schemes for welfare and rehabilitation of Ex-
Servicemen and their dependents across the country. The details are placed at
Annexure- B.

Director General Resettlement (DGR) implements various resettlement schemes. The
details are placed at Annexure-C.

(c): 1.The benefit amount of following schemes has been increased in last few years. The
details are as follows:-

(i) Marriage grant increased from Rs 16000/- to Rs 50000/- per daughter w.e.f 01 April,
2016.

(i) Penury grant increased from Rs 1000/- to Rs 4000/- pm wef 01 April, 2017.

(iii) 100 % Disabled Children grant increased from Rs 1000/- to Rs 3000/-pm w.e.f 01
August, 2021.

(iv)Mobility Equipment to disabled ESM increased from Rs 57000/- to Rs 1,00,000/-
w.e.f 01 April, 2022.

(V) Orphan Grant to the Children of Ex-servicemen increased from Rs 1000/- pm to Rs.
3000/-pm w.e.f 01 April, 2022.

2. Additional Rs 320 Crores was also allocated during FY 2021-22 to clear backlog
cases of Penury, Marriage and Education grants.

(d): No, Sir.
(e): Not applicable
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ANNEXURE-A REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3263 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.08.2022
REGARDING ‘WELFARE OF EX-SERVICEMEN’.

STATE/UT: CENSUS DATA OF ESM AS ON 31 December, 2021

S. State/UT No. of ESM
No.
1. Andhra Pradesh 72706
2. Arunachal Pradesh 623
3. Assam 38761
4. Bihar 114383
5. Chhattisgarh 7202
6. Goa 2487
7. Gujarat 31573
8. Haryana 164773
9. Himachal Pradesh 123210
10. Jharkhand 28070
11. Karnataka 89727
12. Kerala 179724
13. Madhya Pradesh 54203
14. Maharashtra 193503
15. Manipur 7627
16. Meghalaya 2843
17. Mizoram 5955
18. Nagaland 2940
19. Odisha 43335
20. Punjab 339367
21. Rajasthan 201434
22. Sikkim 1121
23. Tamilnadu 127932
24, Telangana 36721
25. Tripura 2279
26. Uttar Pradesh 391040
27. Uttarakhand 135778
28. West Bengal 95003
29. Andaman & Nicobar (UT) 667
30. Chandigarh (UT) 9991
31. Dadra Nagar Haveli (UT) 0
32. Delhi (UT) 61496
33. Jammu and Kashmir (UT) 71702
34, Lakshadweep (UT) 0
35. Leh and Ladakh (UT) 5364
36. Puducherry (UT) 1792
Total (INDIA) 2645332
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ANNEXURE-B REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3263 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.08.2022

REGARDING ‘WELFARE OF EX-SERVICEMEN’.

DETAILS OF VARIOUS WELFARE SCHEMES PROVIDED TO ESM /WIDOWSAND
WAR WIDOWS AND THEIR DEPENDENTS BY KENDRIYA SAINIK BOARD (KSB)

Sr. Grants Amount(in Rs)
No.
(a) | Penury Grant (65 Yrs and above) Rs 4,000/-pm(Life time)
(Non-Pensioners upto Hav Rank) w.e.f 01 April, 2017
(b) | Education Grant (up to two children)
(1) Boys/Girls up to Graduation Rs 1,000/-pm
(i) Widows for PG
(Pensioner/Non Pensioner upto Hav Rank) and up to
two children
(c¢) | Disabled Children Grant Rs 3,000/-pm
(Pensioner/Non-pen upto JCO Rank)
(d) | Daughter’s Marriage Grant(up to 02 Daughters)
(Pensioner/Non-Pen upto Hav Rank)
Widow Re-Marriage Grant Rs 50,000/- *
(Pensioner/Non-Pen upto Hav Rank)
* If married solemnly on or after 21 April, 2016.
(e) | Medical Treatment Grant
(Non-pensioner upto Hav Rank) Rs 30,000/- (Max)
() | Orphan Grant
(Pensioner/Non-pen All Ranks) Rs 3,000/-PM
e Daughters of ex-servicemen till she is married.
e One Son of ex-servicemen upto 21 years of age. (wef 01 April, 2022)
(g) | Vocational Trg Grant For Widows Rs 20,000/-
(Pensioner/Non-Pen upto Hav Rank) (One Time)

1. Benefits given from Armed Forces Flag Day Fund under RMEWF :-

2. Serious diseases Grant from AFFD Fund to Non Pensioners ESM of all Ranks:-

(a)

Serious Diseases as listed below: -

Angioplasty, Angiography, CABG, Open
Heart Surgery, Valve Replacement,
Pacemaker Implant, Renal Implant,
Prostate Surgery, Joint Replacement and
Cerebral Stoke.

Other Diseases: Where more than

Rs 1.00 Lac has been spent on treatment

75%/90% of total expenditure for
officers and PBOR respectively.
Up to Rs 1.25 Lac (max)

(b)

Dialysis and Cancer treatment

75%/90% of total expenditure
Officer and PBOR respectively
Up to a max of Rs 75,000/- per FY only.
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3. Modified Scooter Grant. Rs one lakh provided to those ESM, who are disabled after
service with a disability of 50% or more and who are not covered under the scheme of AG’s
Branch of IHQ (Army, Navy & Air Force).

4. Subsidy on Home Loan. KSB Reimburses 50% of interest by way of subsidy on
home loan from Bank/public sector institutions for construction of house to war bereaved,
war disabled and attributable peace time casualties. Rs 1,00,000/- (Max)

5. Prime Minister’s Scholarship Scheme: Total 5500 scholarship are provided to
eligible wards based on merit for the entire duration of the courses. The rates of Scholarship
are as follows: -

(a) Rs. 2500/- per month for boys.
(b) Rs. 3000/- per month for girls.

6. Financial support to institutions involved in rehabilitation of ESM :-
S1. No. Organisation Quantum of Aid/Grant
(a) Paraplegic Rehabilitation Centers | Establishment grant (per annum)
(1) Kirkee (1) Rs 1.20 cr /
(wef Apr 16) Rs. 30,000/-
(i) Mohali (ii)Rs 10,00,000/- > Perannum

(wef Apr 2015) per inmate

(b) All India Gorkha Ex-servicemen | Rs. 12,00,000/- per annum
welfare association, Dehradun

Cheshire Homes

(c) (i) Lucknow, Delhi & Dehradun Rs 15,000/- per annum per
inmate
(d) War Memorial Hostels. There are | Rs 1350/- per month

36 WMHs which provide shelter to
the children of War Widows/War
disabled, attributable and non
attributable cases.

7. Reservation of seats in Medical/Dental Colleges for wards of Defence Personnel as
Govt of India Nominee. A total of 37 MBBS seats and 3 seats in BDS courses are allotted by
Ministry of Health Family Welfare to KSB for wards of defence personnel as a Government
of India nominee.
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ANNEXURE-C REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3263 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.08.2022
REGARDING ‘WELFARE OF EX-SERVICEMEN’.

Resettlement of ESM is sought to be achieved through the following by Directorate
General Resettlement (DGR) :-

(a) Upgrading their skills by imparting necessary training to prepare them to take on new
assignments/jobs and assisting ESM in finding re-employment.

(b) Constant endeavor to provide employment opportunities in Government/Quasi
Government/Public Sector Organizations.

(c) Pro-active action to facilitate re-employment of ESM in the Corporate Sector.
(d) Providing jobs through the following schemes for self employment -
(1) Ex-Servicemen (ESM) Coal Loading and Transportation Scheme
(i1) Coal Tipper Attachment Scheme for Widows and Disabled ESM
(ii1) Security Agency Scheme
(iv) Scheme for providing Technical Services

(v) Issue of Eligibility Certificate for Allotment of Oil Product Agencies under 8%
Quota Scheme

(vi) Management of Company Owned Company Operated (COCO) Outlets

(vii) Allotment of Mother Dairy Milk Booths and Fruit and Vegetable (Safal)
Shops

(viii) Management of CNG station by ESM (Officers) in NCR
(ix) Issue of Eligibility Certificate for Allotment of regular LPG distributorship
(x) Issue of Eligibility Certificate for Allotment of Retail Outlet (Petrol & Diesel)
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
DEPARTMENT OF EX-SERVICEMEN WELFARE
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3333
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05" August, 2022

ASSISTANCE TO EX-SERVICEMEN
3333. SHRI ASHOK MAHADEORAO NETE:
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) the financial assistance provided by the Government for implementation of the schemes
for Welfare and Rehabilitation of Ex-servicemen;

(b) the main activities of KendriyaSainik Board and the manner in which the said Board is
beneficial for ex-servicemen and their families; and

(c) the details of efforts made towards making the grievance redressal mechanism effective
and speedy for redressal of grievances of ex-servicemen?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (SHRI AJAY BHATT)
IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

(a): KendriyaSainik Board(KSB) and Directorate General of Resettlement (DGR) are
implementing agencies of schemes for welfare and rehabilitation of Ex-Servicemen
respectively. The details of Financial assistance provided by the Government to
KendriyaSainik Board (KSB) and Directorate General of Resettlement (DGR) during last
three years are as under:-

FY: 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

(Actual expenditure) (Actual expenditure) (Budget Allotment)
KSB Rs. 234 Cr Rs. 420 Cr Rs. 150 Cr
DGR Rs. 6.58 Cr Rs.6.7 Cr Rs. 20 Cr

(b): KSB administers Armed Forces Flag Day Fund(AFFDF) and its related welfare schemes
like RakshaMantri Ex-Servicemen Welfare Fund (RMEWF). Besides guiding, monitoring,
coordinating, providing budgetary support to various RajyaSainik Boards and ZilaSainik
Boards across the country, the KSB also conducts meeting with the various States and
stakeholders for improving the lives of Ex-servicemen. The Board is beneficial to the Ex-
servicemen as it the nodal and apex body for welfare of Ex-servicemen throughout the
country which is headed by Hon’ble RM.

.2/

https://lwww.staffnews.in



(c): The Department of Ex-Servicemen Welfare has extended the online grievance redressal
mechanism (CPGRAMS/CPENGRAMS) to ex-servicemen also so that the grievances of
Ex-Servicemen can be redressed efficiently and in a time bound manners. The link of
CPGRAMS/CPENGRAMS website has also been given in the website of Department of
Ex-Servicemen Welfare, CGDA and all Pension Sanctioning Authorities so that
Ex-Servicemen can lodge their grievances on any websites from their home by clicking on
the pgportal.gov.in.

Further, a dedicated portal (Raksha Pension ShikayatNivaran Portal) for redressal of
pension grievances of Ex-Servicemen (ESM) has been launched on 14" January, 2022. A
Toll-free number has also been made operational in order to facilitate the ESM pensioner for
smooth redressal of their grievance.

Interactive Voice Response Systems (IVRS) has been establish and operational as an
interactive Toll Free Phone Number manned by Call Centre Executives in KSB Sectt.

The names of all RSBs have been included on NIC portal and CPGRAMS portal for
speedy disposal of RTI cases and disposal of online grievances received in PG Portal. Case in
progress for inclusion of all service Record Offices in the list of addressee on NIC portal.

shokoskskosk

https://lwww.staffnews.in



AR TTHIT
AT HATAT
qaqa &fas wearr o
A T
FATChd T §&AT 3333
05 STEd, 2022 &l IO & AT

e i A1 wgrEar
3333. T 9 AFREUd A

FAT TAT =07 7g Far AT FAT FA F

(F) WWWW%W@TW%WW&%W
e Y AT S aren AT "grEar #2408

(@) Wﬁﬁ?ﬁaﬁé%gw%lq*mwwéﬁﬁﬁwwaﬁ
I TfEr & fou T TEe araEer g
(M) CIREIRE IR R e I R EE IR %Tj fowa R @ &7 werE
#qT T gATT &t fRem # fRU U WA wT sART T g2
SRTES

T WA § s w3 e wWg)
(F) : aYd AH F FAT TF @€ & &0 FAC: Fegd q@F q€  (FUaar)
AT AT AT (FIS(1aT)  TSETe HF FAeaaqand usitear gl @ea i
FUT & INET TEANT T Fed diHE de (RuEdl) T qAdE Agleeendd
(Sf=me) &7 Jqear w12 T2 fBhT ggrar &1 =0 Fwaa 8-

IEEEELE 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

(FTEafa® =7) (FTEafa® =7T) (AT 3qTE)
FUEET 234 FOE %. 420 FUL %. 150 FE =.
EIEIE RS 6.58 FUE . 6.7 FUS %. 20 FUT %.

(@) : F=m FFF O gaw 971 Fer fRaw iy (vuwuwdiuw) e zHE gadt
TAT HAT gaUd@ dF® Foarr [T (qRuHTSsguE)  SET FEATUERRET TSI
Tagd wAT gl <o 9 H Rug Afvw woy &FE Tt s Ger b s aet @
AN A, WIAET FA, TAHET FId T ITh goferd ggraar Ja= Fid &
AATET, Frald AT qE  (FUFAl) AU GEH1 & Sad § I a9 gq are
TsA 3T fRagTRt F oAry dos ft arAed wRar g1 S A qaqd Al & o
STANT g Fih Tg HEAT AT T HT AeFAqr H I AT F §aqd di"dl &
FATT gq Area oir g [ gl

(M : @IE@ dAEF Fegw @FWm F 0 aqered fowma REwer 97
(HTRmeE /AU euuATE)  aud A6l a% d@F qgar GEr g s s
dF®f T QEEdl w1 FodargEs i gWgEs ®1 § O fMawer e s @
Hr R/ H i uasttarurans Jaarse &1 foF qaqd @fqs wegror @anr, e o
TeTRaas e At You wfifa #wat wrigweot & Jaeree o ft R owar g oarfE

https://www.staffnews.in



Wﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬂ'{ﬁpgportal.gov.in T s ok BT dEErge uY suey
[GEaR G e T e

THH AAMET, SAYd diwl (SUHUH) & Yo Haet Prwrmar & Emwr & o s
qAdd ded  (TAT Yad OehEa FEmor qid) @7 qETEH 14 SEadr, 2022 &
B T g qouE dfFE damdriEr i Ea F ooftw e g SAar gEdr
BEA D M B T £ e e A < 0 £ K | B e i 2

Sexufded arag waie By (amEdreRue) g T T g i a8 Fesw g
T (FUHAY) HEATT F FreT FaT FEHATRET g7 GAT9T ZETUFET el T THET F
® W HEA F

ISt e 9% WTH g0 Al HIHl F @id [Eanw e dMarsd fewrEar &
frew g aft o= &% Tt F A9 TRl e Y /e a9
aftafoa fFo o 1 uHemEHt wee e gfudt i gt A7 "dt " afvem wrteat
1 Al wed gaft w1 Wi 97 gl

* Kk Kk Kk Kk

https://www.staffnews.in



